
 
  Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
 Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Web:: www.blaby.gov.uk This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 

DATE: 27 June 2025 
MY REF: Council 
YOUR REF:  
CONTACT: Democratic Services 
TEL NO: 0116 272 7708 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Council 

   

Cllr. Roy Denney (Chairman) 
Cllr. Janet Forey (Vice-Chairman) 

   
Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Dr John Bloxham 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Nick Chapman 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
 

Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Hannah Gill 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Ande Savage 
 

Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the COUNCIL will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, 
Narborough on TUESDAY, 8 JULY 2025 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following 
business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours  faithfully 

 
 
Gemma Dennis 
Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
 

 SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION   
 

 To receive apologies for absence, disclosures of interest from Councillors, and 
Minutes of the previous Council meeting. 

  
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes  
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Council meetings held on 20 May 2025 (To 

Follow). 
  

 SECTION 2 - STANDARD COUNCIL BUSINESS   
 

 To receive announcements from the Chairman and the statement of the Leader of 
the Council. 
 
Any reports for consideration listed under this section will be moved in one block 
without discussion, unless any Member present requests otherwise. 

  
4. Chairman's Announcements  
 
5. Leader's Statement (To follow)  
 

 SECTION 3 - PRESENTATIONS TO COUNCIL   
 

 To consider any presentations from Council Officer’s or an external body/partner 
agency.  

  
 SECTION 4 - QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC & PRESENTATION OF 
PETITIONS   

 
 To receive questions to Councillors submitted by members of the public and to 
receive any petitions submitted in accordance with the Council’s petitions scheme. 

  
6. Public Speaking Protocol  
 
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Monitoring Officer 

with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons entitled to use 
the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, answering questions 
or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and the time allocated to 
each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at the discretion of the 
Chairman).  

  



 SECTION 5 - MEMBERS' QUESTIONS   
 

 To receive any questions submitted by Councillors. 
  

7. Questions from Members  
 
 Any Members wishing to submit questions must do so to the Monitoring Officer no 

later than 5 working days before the meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer will report if any questions have been submitted. 

  
8. Question under Council Rules of Procedure  
 
 Cllr. Paul Hartshorn to raise the following question to Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore – 

Finance, People and Transformation Portfolio Holder (Deputy Leader). 
 
“Can the relevant Portfolio Holder confirm whether Blaby District Council is actively 
exploring the use of Artificial Intelligence (AI) to improve service delivery, efficiency, 
or internal operations, and if so, what areas are currently being considered or 
trialled?” 

  
 SECTION 6 - REPORTS FOR DECISIONS   

 
 To consider any reports submitted for consideration by Council. 
  

9. Modern Slavery Statement 2026 (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To consider the report of the Customer Insight, Experience and Engagement Service 

Manager (enclosed). 
  
10. Treasury Management Outturn 2024/25 (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
 To consider the report of the Finance Group Manager (enclosed). 
  
11. Affordable Housing Contributions (Pages 23 - 26) 
 
 To consider the report of the Housing Services Manager (enclosed). 
  

 SECTION 7 - MOTIONS/ DEBATES/CONSULTATIONS & MEMBERS' FEEDBACK   
 

 To consider Motions submitted by Councillors, take part in a debate or receive 
Member feedback from attendance at national briefings, key training initiatives or 
work on any Outside Bodies.   

  
 SECTION 8 - EXEMPT REPORTS   

 
 To receive any reports submitted which require consideration under exempt status. 
  

12. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 



“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that the item 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 
Exemption Category: 3 
 
Reason for Exemption: The minutes contains information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 
Public Interest Test: The public interest test has been considered and, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption is 
considered to outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information.” 

  
13. Approval of Restricted Minutes - 20 May 2025  
 
 To approve and sign the restricted minutes from the meeting held on 20 May 2025. 

(To Follow). 
  
 
 



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 8 July 2025 

Title of Report Modern Slavery Statement 2025 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Ben Taylor - Leader of the Council  

Report Author Customer Insight, Experience and Engagement Service 

Manager 

Strategic Themes Enabling our communities and supporting our vulnerable 

residents 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 There are several duties under the Modern Slavery Act 2015. This report set 

out requirements and recommended good practice for local authorities under 
the Act. 

  
1.2 This report presents a Modern Slavery statement for Blaby District Council 

for the year 2025/26. 
 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 For Blaby District Council to adopt the Modern Slavery Statement as set out 

in Appendix A. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 It is a requirement of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 that organisations with a 

turnover of £36m or more publish a statement on their approach to ensuring 
that there is no modern slavery in their own business and their supply 
chains. Although Blaby District Council is under no legal obligation to publish 
a statement, the Local Government Association is encouraging all local 
authorities to produce an annual statement ensuring transparency in their 
approach to modern slavery and human trafficking 

  
3.2 The Modern Slavery Act also includes a number of provisions for local 

authorities. Section 52 of the Act places a duty to identify and report 
potential victims through the National Referral Mechanism (NRM). 
Depending on the age and needs of victims of modern slavery, councils may 
also have statutory responsibilities to provide support to them. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 9



3.3 Relevant policies should reflect the councils agreed approach to tackling 
modern slavery and human trafficking to ensure that this statement is 
successfully delivered. 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
 Modern slavery is a crime resulting in an abuse of human rights. It is 

constituted in the Modern Slavery Act 2015 by the offences of ‘slavery, 
servitude and forced or compulsory labour’ and ‘human trafficking’.  
 
Victims of modern slavery and human trafficking can be men, women and 
children of all ages, ethnicities and nationalities. However, exploitation is 
normally more prevalent among the most vulnerable or within minority or 
socially excluded groups. Poverty, lack of education, unstable social and 
political conditions, economic imbalances and war are key issues that 
contribute to someone’s vulnerability in becoming a victim of modern 
slavery. In addition, victims can often face more than one type of abuse and 
slavery, for example being sold on to another trafficker and then forced into 
another form of exploitation. 
 
The National Referral Mechanism reports there has been an 870% rise in 
referrals of potential victims of modern slavery in the past ten years. The 
Anti-Slavery International and The Royal United Services Institute estimate 
that 130,000 people are currently subjected to slavery in the UK. 
 
In recent years Unseen, the anti-slavery charity, has seen a worrying rise in 
calls about care sector workers being abused. It follows changes in the rules 
to make it easier for overseas social care staff to work in the UK, with the 
aim of filling thousands of job vacancies.  

Most exploited care workers are women from overseas, working long and 
gruelling hours – often 20 hours each day. In some cases, they earn as little 
as £2 per hour. Those most at risk appear to be care workers from India, 
Zimbabwe and Nigeria. Some have paid huge sums of money to 
unscrupulous employers or recruitment agencies to come to the UK on 
special visas designed to fill vacancies in the care sector. Often the workers 
do not understand their rights in the UK, which leaves them vulnerable to 
further abuse. 

The Government has introduced a provision (Section 54) in the Modern 
Slavery Act 2015 which requires organisations (with a turnover of £36m or 
over) to produce a statement setting out the steps they have taken to ensure 
there is no modern slavery in their own business and their supply chains. If 
an organisation has taken no steps to do this, their statement should say so 
creating a level playing field between those businesses, which act 
responsibly and those that need to change their policies and practices. 
However, the Government wants to encourage organisations to do more, not 

Page 6



just because they are legally obliged to, but also because they recognise it is 
the right thing to do.  

One key purpose of this measure is to prevent modern slavery in 
organisations and their supply chains. A means to achieve this is to increase 
transparency by ensuring the public, partners, and employees know what 
steps an organisation is taking to tackle modern slavery. Organisations will 
need to build on what they are doing year on year.  

Through their regulatory role interacting with local businesses and landlords, 
council officers are well placed to identify cases of modern slavery and work 
with law enforcement partners to use regulatory tools to intervene and 
disrupt it. Additionally, through their individual and collective buying power, 
councils have significant leverage to seek to eradicate modern slavery from 
their extensive supply chains.  

The Modern Slavery Act also includes several provisions for local 
authorities. Section 52 of the Act places a duty to identify and report 
potential victims through the National Referral Mechanism (NRM). 
Depending on the age and needs of victims of modern slavery, councils may 
also have statutory responsibilities to provide support to them.  

The Government encourages all businesses to develop an appropriate and 
effective response to modern slavery. The Local Government Association 
(LGA) is also encouraging local authorities to produce individual statements. 
The LGA states that local councils “are uniquely placed to be at the forefront 
of the fight against modern slavery”. Several councils have already 
voluntarily compiled their statement and the LGA is encouraging others to 
follow suit.  

In November 2018 Blaby District Council adopted a Modern Slavery 
Statement. The Council reviews this Statement regularly as required by the 
legislation. The Statement at Appendix A outlines the policies and activity 
that the Council will use to ensure that we are transparent in our activities 
and are working to ensure that there is no slavery and human trafficking 
within its business or supply chains. The Act requires a slavery and human 
trafficking statement to be approved and signed by an appropriate senior 
person in the business. The Blaby District Council Modern Slavery 
statement will therefore be signed by the Leader of the Council and the 
Chief Executive. 

 
4.2 Proposal(s)  
 For Blaby District Council to adopt the Modern Slavery Statement as set out 

in Appendix A. 
  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  
 • Community Services Manager 

• Transformation Group Manager 

Page 7



 
4.4 Significant Issues  
 Due regard should be given to data protection legislation (GDPR). Councils’ 

statutory powers support joint investigations by allowing for the sharing of 
information in support of the prevention or detection of crime and in support 
of legal proceedings. The LGA has a memorandum of understanding on 
data sharing with HMRC which all councils can sign up to in order to share 
and receive data from HMRC.  
 
Human Resources – In order to identify and support victims of slavery and 
human trafficking within the workplace, in the supply-chain or when 
delivering services, staff will require appropriate training. 
 

  
 
5. Environmental impact 
 Not applicable 
  
6. 
 
6.1 

What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
 
There are no cost implications.  

  
7 What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
 
7.1 

 

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

Slavery may be used in the supply 
of goods or services to the Council 

Procurement Toolkit updated to ensure that 
modern slavery and human trafficking does 
not form part of the supply chain 

Officers are not able to identify 
possible cases of slavery 

Training on awareness and recognising the 
signs of modern slavery and human 
trafficking whether that be through the 
supply chain, customers when delivering 
services or during recruitment and/or 
employment. 

 
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 Not to adopt and publish a Modern Slavery Statement. Although there is no 

requirement for the Council to produce a statement it is considered best 
practice and encouraged by the Local Government Association 

 
 
10.      Appendix   
 
10.1    Appendix A – Blaby District Council Modern Slavery Statement 
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
10. Background paper(s)   
  

Modern slavery | Local Government Association 
 
Unseen 2024 Annual Report 
 

11. Report author’s contact details   
 Sally Dorans Customer Insight, Experience and 

Engagement Service Manager 
 Sally.dorans@blaby.gov.uk 01162503027 

 

Page 9

https://www.local.gov.uk/topics/community-safety/modern-slavery
https://www.unseenuk.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/04/Business-Impact-Report-2024_WEB.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 8 July 2025 

Title of Report Recommendations of the Cabinet Executive-Treasury 

Management Outturn 2024/25 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore - Finance, People & 

Transformation (Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Finance Group Manager 

Strategic Themes Ambitious and well managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report reviews the Council’s treasury management activities undertaken 

during the 2024/25 financial year and gives details of the prudential and 
treasury indicators for the same period. 
 

1.2 It also provides an update regarding the property fund investment. 
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive and Council 
  
2.1 That the treasury management activities for 2024/25 are approved. 
  
2.2 That the prudential and treasury indicators for 2024/25 are approved. 
  
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should produce an annual review of 
treasury activities undertaken in the preceding financial year. It must also 
report the performance against the approved prudential indicators for the 
year. 

  
3.2 This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of the 

Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure plans 
and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and prudential 
indicators for 2024/25 were contained in the report approved by Council on 
27th February 2024. 

  
  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 10



 
 
4. 

 
Matters to consider  

  
4.1 Background    
  

The Council is required to produce an annual treasury management review 
of activities and the actual prudential and treasury indicators for 2024/25 by 
regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003. This report meets 
the requirements of both the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
Accountants’ (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the 
Code) and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (the Prudential Code).  
 
During 2024/25 the minimum reporting requirements were that the full 
Council should receive the following reports: 
 
• an annual treasury strategy in advance of the year (Cabinet Executive 

26th February 2024, Council 27th February 2024) 
• a mid-year treasury update report (Cabinet Executive 4th November 

2024, Council 19th November 2024) 
• an annual review following the end of the year d
[...]
he fund value, although it does not 
cover the full value of the initial 
investment. 

 

 
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 None. It is a legislative requirement that the Council receives an annual 

report covering its treasury activities for the financial year. 
 

9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2024/25 
  
10. Background paper(s)   
  

Page 20



10.1 None 
 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Katie Hollis Finance Group Manager 
 Katie.hollis@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7739 
   

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 8 July 2025 

Title of Report Affordable Housing Contributions 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing, Community Safety and 

Environmental Services 

Report Author Housing Services Manager 

Strategic Themes Enabling our communities and supporting our vulnerable 

residents 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To ask Members to support the proposed contribution of funds towards an all 

affordable housing scheme. 
  
  

 

2. Type of Recommendation (please select) 
  
2.1 That Members approve an allocation of £148,381 towards a proposed 21 

unit all affordable housing scheme.  
  
  
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure that funds previously allocated for affordable housing and 

commuted sums paid in lieu of affordable housing are utilised in the most 
appropriate and efficient way. 

  
3.2 To ensure that the above funds are used to enable the delivery of affordable 

housing. 
  
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Members will recall from previous reports that the Council holds funds that 
are ring-fenced for affordable housing delivery. These funds consist of 

Page 23

Agenda Item 11



commuted sums, garage sale receipts and a small amount of New Homes 
Bonus. The table below details the current balance of these funds: 
 

Receipt Amount 

New Homes Bonus £13,278.00 

Capital Receipts (Garage Site Sales) £224,635.00 

S106 Contributions (Uncommitted) £317,586.52 

Total £555,499.52 

Table 1 – Balance of funds held for affordable housing  
 
(For clarity, £57,835 from the above funds was approved by Council on the 
24th of September 2024 to support the Norton Housing Mental Health 
scheme in Blaby. This has yet to be paid or committed due to the need for 
additional legal documentation being completed. This is currently in process. 
Once this is completed the total fund available for Affordable Housing will be 
£497,664.52) 
 
In November 2015 Council approved that funds previously allocated for 
affordable housing would be utilised in the most appropriate and efficient 
way, examples of which were contained in the November 2015 report of the 
Principal Housing Strategy Officer, these being: 
 

• Contributions to the Council’s Rural Exception Site Programme. 

• Contributions to new all affordable housing developments. 

• Contributions to specialist supported accommodation such as Extra Care 
schemes for the ageing population and Foyer schemes for Young 
People. 

• Bridging Registered Provider capacity gaps on major schemes. 

• Any other affordable housing projects / schemes deemed appropriate by 
the Strategic Housing Team in consultation with the Group Manager for 
Planning and Economic Development and the Group Manager for 
Housing and Community Services 

 
Springwell Lane, Whetstone 21 Unit All Affordable Scheme 
 
The scheme at Springwell Lane is being developed in partnership between 
the developer My Pad and the registered provider Futures Housing Group 
(one of our preferred not for profit social housing providers).  
 
It meets the following strategic priorities set out in the Councils adopted 
Housing Strategy (2020 – 2025), namely:  
  

• Increasing the supply of Affordable Homes    

• Prevent Homelessness and end Rough Sleeping 

 
The scheme is made up of 2
[...]
t Consultations  
  

• Portfolio Holder for Environmental Health, Housing and Community  
Services 

• Executive Director – Communities 

  
 

Page 25



4.4 Significant Issues  
  

None 
 

4.5 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 
Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities and there are no areas of concern.  
 

 
5. Environmental impact 
   
5.1 There is no environmental impact as a result of this report, the 

Environmental Impact of the delivery of the scheme has been considered as 
part of the Planning Application process. 

 
6. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
6.1 The costs are outlined at 4.1 (Table 1)  
 
 

 

7. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
7.1 If this funding is not approved there is a risk that the scheme would be 

unviable and not be completed as an all affordable development. 
 
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 There are no other options, without the proposed contribution the scheme 

would not be viable as affordable housing. 
 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Springwell Lane Appraisal Review 
  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
10.1 None   

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Ian Jones Housing Services Manager 
 Ian.Jones@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7516 
   

        

Page 26


	Agenda
	9 Modern Slavery Statement 2026
	10 Treasury Management Outturn 2024/25
	11 Affordable Housing Contributions



Minutes of the meeting


 

36 
 
Council - Tuesday, 8 July 2025 

 

COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 8 JULY 2025 
   

Present:- 
   

 
Cllr. Roy Denney (Chairman) 

Cllr. Janet Forey (Vice-Chairman) 
   

Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Nick Chapman 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
 

Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
 

Cllr. Ande Savage 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Katie Hollis - Finance Group Manager 
 Gemma Dennis - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Ian Jones - Housing Services Manager 
 John Crane - Housing Strategy Team Leader 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Avisa Birchenough - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 
 
 

Apologies:- 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss, Cllr. Dr John Bloxham, Cllr. Stuart Coar, Cllr. Hannah Gill, 

Cllr. Antony Moseley, Cllr. Matt Tomeo and Cllr. Bob Waterton 

 

51. MINUTES SILENCE IN REMEMBRANCE OF TREVOR MATTHEWS  

 

 The Chair, Cllr. Roy Denney invited Members and Officers to hold a minute 
silence for Trevor Matthews. 
 



 

37 
 
Council - Tuesday, 8 July 2025 

Trevor Matthews, a former Conservative District Councillor, who served the 
Narborough and Littlethorpe Ward from 2015 – 2023 sadly passed away on 
29 June 2025. 

  

52. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

53. MINUTES  

 

 The Chairman announced that the minutes from the meetings held on 20 
May 2025 will be considered at the next Council meeting. 

  

54. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 The Chair, Cllr. Roy Denney made announcements in respect of the following 
events he attended: 
 

• Fundraising concert at De Montfort Hall in aid of the Army Benevolent 
Fund. 

• Meet and Greet event alongside the Chairman of Leicestershie County 
Council and Lord Lieutenant of Leicestershire  

• Blaby Tourism Summit at Stanton Lakes 

• Armed Forces Coffee Morning with local Veterans at the Blaby District 
Council Offices 

• Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Nature Recovery Strategy 
meeting 

• Retirement presentation of Ian Davies, Development Services Team 
Leader 
 

The Chairman invited Members to the following upcoming events: 
  

• VJ Day Event being held at Blaby District Council Offices on 15 
August 2025 

• Chairman at Home Event, featuring a Jazz Band to raise funds for 
LOROS on 19 September 2025 

• Civic Carol Service being held at St Peters Church in Glenfield on 11 
December 2025 

 
 
 
 
 

  

  



 

38 
 
Council - Tuesday, 8 July 2025 

55. LEADER'S STATEMENT  

 

 The Leader, Cllr. Ben Taylor presented his statement in respect of the 
following: 
 

• Local Government Reorganisation 

• Tourism takes centre stage for student placements  

• Job and Skills Fair 

• Send off for Daz  

• Members Advisory Group 

• Air Quality Improves 

• Flag raising ceremony 

• In-house ICT transition 

• A Place to Grow open day 

  

56. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

57. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  
 

58. QUESTION UNDER COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE  

 

 Question to Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore (Finance, People & Transformation 
Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader) from Cllr. Paul Hartshorn. 
 
“Can the relevant Portfolio Holder confirm whether Blaby District Council is 
actively exploring the use of Artificial Intelligence (AI) to improve service 
delivery, efficiency or internal operations, and if so, what areas are currently 
being considered or trialled?” 
 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore responded: 
 
“The Council is exploring the use of AI to improve our internal operations and 
service delivery. AI presents a significant opportunity to improve efficiency 
and modernise operations. When used responsibly, AI can help us reduce 
costs, and deliver more responsive, accessible and consistent services. 
Before introducing AI, it is vital that we use it responsibly and that appropriate 
governance is in place. Currently our Officers are drafting an AI Policy and 
Procedure.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

39 
 
Council - Tuesday, 8 July 2025 

59. QUESTION UNDER COUNCIL RULES OF PROCEDURE  

 

  Question to Cllr. Mike Shirley – Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio 
Holder, from Cllr. Maggie Wright. 
  
“I was pleased to read an article in the July 2025 addition of the Local 
Government Association magazine, “first” that the Government will impose 
powers on developers to reclaim sites if they are not built and delivered 
within specific timeframes. The article goes on to say that Housebuilders will 
have to commit to delivery timeframes before they get planning permission 
and must submit annual reports to councils showing their progress, this is 
under new rules to ensure homes with planning permission are built out.  
 
As a Ward Councillor I am concerned that because Blaby District Council no 
longer has a five-year land supply and the “Tilted Balance” is being applied 
when determining planning applications. Developers are taking advantage of 
this situation leading to excessive growth numbers sitting in the planning 
system and continually being added to. The cumulative impact of adding the 
housing numbers from the new Local Plan could potentially mean our villages 
and district will be saturated by development because of these legacy 
numbers. Houses are not being built but applications are still being approved. 
 
My question(s) to the portfolio holder is how many houses have been 
approved within the last 3 years and are sitting in the system but not built?“ 
 
Cllr. Mike Shirley responded: 
 
“I thank Cllr Wright for her question, and I can advise that the number of 
dwellings that Blaby District Council have permitted on sites over ten 
dwellings (large sites) between April 2021-March 2024 is 828.  During this 
same period 1061 houses were completed. This includes planning 
permissions granted before 2021. April 2024 to March 2025 figures will be 
available in the coming weeks. For context these are the dwellings which 
have received either a Full planning permission or a Reserved Matters 
approval and therefore can legally commence on site.”   
 
Cllr. Maggie Wright asked the following question: 
 
“The average build time for a typical house in Blaby is between 8-12 months 
and this follows the England average. As Cllr Wright will appreciate there is a 
period of time from receiving planning permission to a developer starting on 
site.  Will these be added to the number expected to be delivered by the 
Local Plan or will they be accounted for?” 
 
Cllr. Mike Shirley responded: 
 



 

40 
 
Council - Tuesday, 8 July 2025 

“These dwellings will count towards the relevant time period in the emerging 

Local Plan and are therefore already be accounted for.” 

Cllr. Maggie Wright asked the following question: 
 
“What is your strategy to deal with this situation?” 
 
Cllr. Mike Shirley responded: 
 
“There are several factors that contribute to the length of time sites take to be 
delivered.  These include whether sites are developed by a land agent, or an 
actual house builder, as well considerations regarding preparatory work a 
developer needs to undertake ahead of commencement on site.   
 
At present the Council, like all Local Planning Authorities, has limited power 
to ensure that developers commence or complete a development site. The 
exception being where we instruct a shortening of the development 
commencement period.  This is an action we have taken on several sites 
such as Foston Road, Countesthorpe, and will continue to do so where we 
believe it necessary.   
 
However as Cllr Wright has observed in her question, the Government has 
proposals included in the forthcoming Planning and Infrastructure Bill which 
will provide Local Planning Authorities with additional powers to influence 
developers to build, once permission is granted.” 

  

60. MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT 2026  

 

 Considered - Report of the Customer Insight, Experience and Engagement 
Service Manager, presented by Cllr. Ben Taylor – Leader of the Council. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Modern Slavery Statement set out at Appendix A of the report be 
adopted by Blaby District Council. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. It is a requirement of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 that organisations with 

a turnover of £36m or more publish a statement on their approach to 
ensuring that there is no modern slavery in their own business and their 
supply chains. Although Blaby District Council is under no legal obligation 
to publish a statement, the Local Government Association is encouraging 
all local authorities to produce an annual statement ensuring 
transparency in their approach to modern slavery and human trafficking. 

 



 

41 
 
Council - Tuesday, 8 July 2025 

2. The Modern Slavery Act also includes a number of provisions for local 
authorities. Section 52 of the Act places a duty to identify and report 
potential victims through the National Referral Mechanism (NRM).  
Depending on the age and needs of victims of modern slavery, councils 
may also have statutory responsibilities to provide support to them. 

 
3. Relevant policies should reflect the councils agreed approach to tackling 

modern slavery and human trafficking to ensure that this statement is 
successfully delivered. 

 

  

61. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2024/25  

 

 Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager, presented by Cllr. 
Cheryl Cashmore – Finance, People and Performance Portfolio Holder and 
Deputy Leader. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the treasury management activities for 2024/2025 be approved. 
 

2. That the prudential and treasury indicators for 2024/25 be approved. 
 

Reasons: 
 
1. The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities  

includes a requirement that the Council should produce an annual review 
of treasury activities undertaken in the preceding financial year. It must 
also report the performance against the approved prudential indicators for 
the year. 

 
2. This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of 

the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure 
plans and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and 
prudential indicators for 2024/25 were contained in the report approved 
by Council on 27th February 2024. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

42 
 
Council - Tuesday, 8 July 2025 

62. AFFORDABLE HOUSING CONTRIBUTIONS  

 

 Considered - Report of the Housing Services Manager, presented by Cllr. 
Les Phillimore – Housing, Community Safety and Environmental Services 
Portfolio Holder.  

  

 DECISION 
 
That an allocation of £148,381 towards a proposed 21 unit all affordable 
housing scheme be approved. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. To ensure that funds previously allocated for affordable housing and 

commuted sums paid in lieu of affordable housing are utilised in the most 
appropriate and efficient way. 

 
2. To ensure that the above funds are used to enable the delivery of 

affordable housing. 

  

63. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

 The Chairman withdrew this item to allow the restricted minutes to be 
considered at the next meeting. 

  

64. APPROVAL OF RESTRICTED MINUTES - 20 MAY 2025  

 

 The Chairman announced that the restricted minutes from the meetings held 
on 20 May 2025 will be considered at the next Council meeting. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.25 P.M.
 


